TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

# ETAS ID: TM763915

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		10/18/2022	National Banking Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HYPER PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	930 Auburn Ct
City:	Fremont
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94538
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	88705197	PLUSPLUS		
Serial Number:	88517878	HYPERJUICE		
Serial Number:	88517851	HYPERSHIELD		
Serial Number:	88517897	HYPER CUBE		
Serial Number:	87568782	HYPERDRIVE		
Serial Number:	87568759	HYPER		
Serial Number:	85829543	HYPER		
Serial Number:	85814801	HYPERTHIN		
Serial Number:	85781637	IUSBPORT		
Serial Number:	85558840	HYPERSHOP		
Serial Number:	85558869	SANHO		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

4159848708

mpatton@omm.com Email:

Madeleine Patton / Maiah Parks Address Line 1: Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 007889 FRAME: 0506** 

Phone:

**Correspondent Name:** 

900728330

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0852147-00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Madeleine Patton
SIGNATURE:	/Madeleine Patton/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

 $source = Active\_166043567\_1\_[BABC\_Targus] \ Trademark \ Termination \ and \ Release \ to \ 2021 \ Filing \ (10\_18\_22) \# page 1.tif$ 

 $source = Active\_166043567\_1\_[BABC\_Targus] \ Trademark \ Termination \ and \ Release \ to \ 2021 \ Filing \ (10\_18\_22)\#page2.tif$ 

source=Active\_166043567\_1\_[BABC\_Targus] Trademark Termination and Release to 2021 Filing (10\_18\_22)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007889 FRAME: 0507

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS** (this "Release Agreement"), dated as of October 18, 2022 is made by **BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.**, a national banking association, as Agent (the "Grantee") in favor of **HYPER PRODUCTS, INC.** (formerly Sanho Corporation), a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee are parties to that certain Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of September 2, 2021 (the "Security Agreement"), whereby the Grantor granted to the Grantee a security interest in the trademarks, trademark applications and registered copyrights listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "IP Collateral") for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 3, 2021 at Reel 007413, Frame 0374; and

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by said security interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the IP Collateral, as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but otherwise not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release and Assignment</u>. The Grantee hereby irrevocably discharges, terminates and releases the entirety of its security interest in, and hereby irrevocably assigns to the Grantor any other right, title or interest that the Grantee may have in or to, the IP Collateral.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantee hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office note and record the releases and terminations granted under this Release Agreement, and authorizes any other filings necessary to evidence the termination, release and discharge of the Grantee's security interests, liens and other rights granted under the Security Agreement with respect to the IP Collateral.
- 4. **Further Assurances**. The Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release Agreement at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of California.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007889 FRAME: 0508

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the date written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By: Post Bleichner
Name: Robert Bleichner

Title: Vice President

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

Country	Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	PLUSPLUS	88705197	11/25/2019	6085043	6/23/2020
United States	HYPERJUICE	88517878	7/16/2019	5972774	2/28/2020
United States	HYPERSHIELD	88517851	7/16/2019	5972773	1/28/2020
United States	HYPERCUBE	88517897	7/16/2019	N/A	N/A
United States	HYPERDRIVE	87568782	8/15/2017	5442707	4/10/2018
United States	HYPER	87568759	8/15/2017	5442706	4/10/2018
United States	HYPER	85829543	1/22/2013	4806290	9/8/2015
United States	HYPERTHIN	85814801	1/3/2013	4372526	7/23/2013
United States	IUSBPORT	85781637	11/16/2012	4531028	5/13/2014
United States	HYPERSHOP	85558840	3/2/2012	4271023	1/8/2013
United States	SANHO	85558869	3/2/2012	4271024	1/8/2013
lndia	HYPERJUICE	4188764	5/27/2019	4188764	5/27/2019

## **COPYRIGHTS**

Country	Title	Reg. No.	Registration Date
United States	Retail Packaging of HyperDrive	VA0002103336	05-04-2018
	TB3 USB-C Hub for MacBook Pro (Model: GN28B)		
United States	Sanho Hyper iPad covers - 1	VA0001433056	07-21-2011
	(originals): Group of published		
	photographs, 22 photos		
United States	Sanho Hyper iPad covers 2	VA0001433817	07-21-2011
	(modified): Group registration		
	published photos, 95 photographs.		

**RECORDED: 10/27/2022** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007889 FRAME: 0510